
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Conference Room 1 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Deacon (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor C Hobson (Chairman) 
Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor Mitchell 
 

Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Timmis 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS  (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 Please note that only appendices relevant to the Strategic Planning & Environment 
Scrutiny will be published with the agenda. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 
 



                                                              

MINUTES 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Wednesday 1
ST

 November 
 
 
 
Councillors:  Cllr Pringle 
             Cllr Patterson 
  Cllr Santamaria 
  Cllr Gale 
  Cllr Anderson 
  Cllr Guest 
  Cllr A Williams 
  Cllr Timmis 
  Cllr Deacon 
  Cllr Capozzi 
  Cllr C Hobson (Chair) 
   
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Wilkie 

Cllr England 

Cllr Tindall 

Cllr Bromham was present via MS Teams 

 
Officers: (6) 

James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Philip Stanley – Head of Development Management 

Emma Walker – Head of Environmental and Community Protection 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Operations 

John Mooteealoo – Head of Environmental Services 

Clare Dempsey – Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 
The meeting began at 19:30 
 
1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 
Cllr Gale referred to page 7 of the previous minutes and JDoe's response to Cllr Deacon. Cllr Gale 
clarified that JDoe was referring to open spaces in the local plan and that the network of open spaces 
lies behind the ethos of Hemel Garden Communities and that they are rolling out the tradition in the 
development area. Cllr Gale stated that whilst he did not expect minutes to be a verbatim record, he 
would like this particular comment to be put on the record as he found the comment to be of great 
comfort. LFowell asked Cllr Gale to email the requested wording.  
 
ACTION: To email wording to be included on page 7 of the previous minutes regarding JDoe's 
response to Cllr Deacon. (Cllr Gale)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record.  
 
Cllr Timmis referred to the action regarding trees and the response from IRoss stating that any trees 
that pose an immediate danger will be dealt with appropriately, which Cllr Timmis suggested was not 
clear. Cllr Timmis also noted the comment that trees under Dacorum's management and tree 
emergencies should be called through to the Council, stating that this is no longer clear which trees 
are under whose responsibility. Cllr Timmis asked if there could be a commitment from Herts County 
Council ("HCC") that trees be dealt with as efficiently as being done locally.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              

  
SHorne confirmed that clarification on responsibility would be circulated to councillors. SHorne 
advised that the arrangement of the management of trees in Dacorum has changed with trees on 
highways now managed by HCC and other trees managed by Dacorum. Regarding communication, 
SHorne confirmed that regular meetings are held with HCC, and she confirmed that there is a priority 
list for at-risk trees to be inspected.  
  
Cllr Timmis suggested that it is currently not clear who to call when a tree comes down. SHorne 
advised that Customer Services have been provided with contact details to help any residents who 
call with issues so they can be redirected to the right department. SHorne confirmed that the process 
is being monitored.  
  
Cllr Pringle reiterated the concerns around communication and she noted that a particular tree of 
concern has now been felled. Cllr Pringle advised that she has been trying to have this tree 
addressed for a number of years and she asked for a way for residents to report issues as well as 
reassurance that the report is being taken seriously to avoid residents continually reporting the same 
tree.  
  
The Chair suggested that questions on trees should go direct to SHorne and confirmed that SHorne 
would provide further clarity on reporting as well as progress being made.  
  
SHorne confirmed that tree prioritisation is being reviewed along with the work programme to make it 
more effective.  
  
Cllr Pringle commented that it would be helpful to be able to look up tree reports and for it to have a 
prioritisation rating, as well as the opportunity to add more information.  
 
ACTION: To provide exact definition of highways trees to councillors. (SHorne)  
 
Cllr Patterson requested that updates be put alongside all actions.  
 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Riddick, Wyatt-Lowe and SHobson with Cllrs Williams, Guest and 
Capozzi attending as their substitutes.  
  
It was noted that no apologies were received from Cllrs Mitchell and Birnie  
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Chair noted that Cllr Bromham, portfolio holder for Neighbourhoods, was dialing in to the meeting 
remotely.  
 
  
5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None 
 
6  Q2 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

It was noted that the Q2 financial position is forecasting a surplus of £535,000 for the general fund, a 

reduction of £231,000 from Q1. Strategic planning services is reporting a pressure of £984,000 for 

Q2, a reduction of £55,000 from Q1. For Neighbourhood Operations, there has been an additional 

£109,000 pressure on interim management costs since Q1 and £150,000 on tree works, which were 

Page 4



                                                              

offset by increased income from garden waste of £58,000 and recycling income of £134,000. Place 

has movements of interim management costs of £254,000 and a reduction in pressure on planning 

and income and land charges of £125,000.  

  

A question was raised in reference to the comment that some of the works on trees that was the 

responsibility of HCC remains unfinished, which adds a pressure to the Council, and the councillor 

asked if HCC are now responsible for these trees.  

  

SHorne explained that HCC are responsible and that Dacorum are finishing some work, which puts 

additional pressure on the budget.  

  

A councillor noted the reference to 'the next play area' on page 18 of the report and it was asked 

where this will be. It was noted that around 8 play areas in the borough have been identified for 

improvements and refurbishments and that the comment therefore refers to the next play area on this 

list.  

 

ACTION: To confirm the next play area identified for improvement or refurbishment as referred 

to on page 18 of the report.  

 

Cllr Guest referred to paragraph 4.1 in the report regarding neighbourhood operations and the funding 

from HCC and the alternative model with the final payment having been received. Cllr Guest asked 

what has been put in place to mitigate this for the next financial year.  

  

It was stated that part of the mitigation h
[...]


GF – General Fund  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account  

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy  

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant  

MHCLG- Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government  

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft 

budget strategy and proposals in order to provide 

Members the opportunity to scrutinise them and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises 

the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and provides 

feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 

Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 

Period for post policy/project review: February 2024 Overview and Scrutiny 

February 2024 Cabinet Budget Review 

February 2024 Council Budget Approval 

2024/25 Financial Performance Framework 

 

 

 

Page 12



1. Introduction/Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The budget report includes information culminating from work that was first initiated in April 2023, 

with the Corporate Service Planning process. This developed into the core budget assumptions for 
the General Fund and HRA that were included in the 2023 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). This report sets out the key budget assumptions which have been used to develop the 
2024/25 budget and highlights the position in relation to reserves and the management of risk. 
 

1.2 The budget is created to ensure the Councils finances are allocated to deliver statutory services 
and support the delivery of the wider corporate plan and core Council strategies including the Place, 
Commercial, People and Digital strategies. 
 

1.3 The current economic environment is very challenging; economic growth is static, interest rates 
and inflation are high and hence customer purchasing power and confidence is low. The 
government’s requirement to borrow increased during the pandemic and the post pandemic 
recovery has been slow resulting in a continuation of that borrowing. In general the UK has being 
one of the slowest economies in the G7 to grow post pandemic. As a result the government has 
had little resources to spend, hence local authorities are unlikely to see increases in government 
funding in the short or medium term. The Autumn Statement on the 22 November 2023 detailed 
that public spending plans for 2025/26 – 2028/29 will grow by only 1% a year in real terms. When  
considering the government’s need to increase investment in health and social care, local authority 
funding is highly likely to see significant future cuts by the next government. 
 

1.4  These draft budget proposals present a balanced budget that is both affordable in the short term 
and sustainable in the medium term and is in line with the MTFS assumptions outlined in October. 
The budget setting process is getting increasingly challenging year on year as costs are increasing 
significantly driven by inflation, and core funding and council tax have remained relatively static in 
comparison. 

 
2. Budget Report 

 
2.1. This report presents the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 for scrutiny and review. Budget detail 

at a strategic level has been provided for every area of the Council and this has been made 
available to all Members. A glossary of budget categories, and specific budget section groupings, 
is set out in Appendix A. 
 

2.2. With the exception of the Finance & Resources Committee, which scrutinises all budgets, 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) will focus only on those budget changes 
and Capital Programme elements which relate directly to their remit. 
 

2.3. A senior Finance Officer will be present at each of the committees to support the Chair and 
committee. 
 

2.4. The following appendices are relevant to the draft budget proposals for 2024/25: 
 

General Fund 

 Appendix A –  General Fund Budget Summary 2024/25 

 Appendices B, Bi, Bii and Biii –  Budget Change Analysis 2023/24 – 2024/25 

 Appendix C – General Fund Budget Change Summary by Committee 
 

Housing Revenue Account 

 Appendix D – Housing Revenue Budget Summary 2024/25  

 Appendix E – Housing Revenue Account Budget Analysis 2024/25 
 

Capital Programme 

 Appendix F, Fi and Fii – Capital Programme by OSC: Summary Capital Programme 2024/25 - 
2028/29 

 Appendix G – Capital Programme 2024/25 - 2028/29 
 

Page 13



Reserves 

 Appendix H – Statement of Earmarked Reserves 
 

Fees and Charges 

 Appendices Ii, Iii and Iiii- 2024/25 Proposed Fees  and Charges 
 

3. Budget Setting Process 2024/25 
 
3.1. As outlined in the MTFS, which was approved by Council in October 2023, there are significant 

medium term financial pressures which need to be addressed in order to deliver a sustainable 
medium term financial strategy for the Council. To ensure good financial planning and astute 
budget setting, the budget setting process started with the Corporate Service Planning process in 
April 2023. 
 

3.2. A Corporate Service Planning process was undertaken to develop specific priorities and 
opportunities for service areas over a 3-year period. This process was then used to inform savings 
and opportunities for the budget planning process. 
 

3.3. The resulting service plans identified a number of consistent themes across service areas, 
including:  Climate change action; Improving customer focus; Improving processes thro
[...]
£300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

0.0%

All fees and charges are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise statedPage 38

mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk


1 
 

SPAE OSC 
 Work Programme 2023/2024 

 
 

 

Meeting Date Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

  10 Jan 

2024 

  28 Dec 

2024 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Affinity Water  Layla to 

invite Water 

companies 

to meeting. 

Affordable Housing 

SPD 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Planning  

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk 

 

   

   

     

  7 Feb 

2024 

29 Jan 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

   

   

   

     

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


2 
 

6 March 

2024 

28 Feb 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – Financial 

Planning & Analysis Team 

Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

Q3 Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

Q3 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk  

 

 The Local Plan – 

Regulation 18 

Feedback 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go
v.uk  

 

 Local Cycling & 

Walking 

Infrastructure Plan  

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk 

 

TO BE DATED CIL Review Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Strategic Planning 

and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk  

 

 Chilterns 

Beechwood 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Anderson  
 Birnie  
 Deacon (Vice-

Chairman) 
 

 Gale  
 Hobson (Chairman)  
 Patterson  
 Riddick  
 Timmis  
 C Wyatt-Lowe  
 
 
Officers:  
James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Philip Stanley – Head of Development Management 

Emma Walker – Head of Environmental and Community Protection 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Operations 

John Mooteealoo – Head of Environmental Services 

Clare Dempsey – Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 
Also Attendance: 
 
Cllr Wilkie 

Cllr England 

Cllr Bromham 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies from Cllr Walker, Cllr S Hobson, Cllr Pringle, Cllr Mitchell 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



None 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

None 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

6   DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

Action: Layla Fowell to speak to Cllr Taylor on arranging training on the councils 
tendering process 
 
Action: John Mooteealoo to provide details on if there are savings by starting 2 week 
later in 2024 compared to 2023. 
 
 
Recommendation to the decision maker: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises the draft budget proposals for 
2024/25 and provides feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s 
specific area of responsibility. 
 
Recommendations agreed  
 
For full minutes please refer to the video minutes. 
 

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

To add Verge Hardening and Buses to Work Programme for future consideration. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 


